This exemption provides the Corporation with the option of not applying IFRS 2
Share-based Payments (“IFRS 2”) to equity-settled share-based payment
transactions issued after November 7, 2002 and which have vested before the date
of transition. The Corporation has elected to apply the exemption and accordingly
IFRS 2 was applied to all equity-settled instruments granted after November 7, 2002
and which have not vested by the transition date.

(ii) Capitalization of borrowing costs

This exemption provides the Corporation with the option of applying IAS 23
Borrowing Costs (“IAS 23”) prospectively from the transition date. The Corporation
has elected to apply IAS 23 prospectively.

(b) Mandatory exemptions

IFRS 1 requires certain mandatory exemptions from full retrospective application of IFRS.
In accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation has not used hindsight to create or revise
estimates.

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s total equity as reported under Canadian
GAAP to IFRS at the transition date:

Note Share capital

Contributed

Surplus

Retained

Earnings

Total share-

holders'

equity

Non-

controlling

Interest Total Equity

At December 31,

 2009 under

 Canadian GAAP 54,097 4,120 75,055 133,272 - 133,272

Reclassification of

 non-controlling

 interest to equity (i) - - - - 61,084 61,084

Share-based

 payments (ii) - (147) 147 - - -

At January 1, 2010

 under IFRS 54,097 3,973 75,202 133,272 61,084 194,356

Genesis Land Development Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

16

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s total equity as reported under Canadian
GAAP to IFRS at June 30, 2010:

Note Share capital

Contributed

Surplus

Retained

Earnings

Total share-

holders'

equity

Non-

controlling

Interest Total Equity

At June 30, 2010

 under Canadian

 GAAP 54,535 4,284 99,841 158,660 - 158,660

Reclassification of

 non-controlling

 interest to equity (i) - - - - 55,892 55,892

Share-based

 payments (ii) - (235) 235 - - -

Borrowing costs (iii) (2,731) (2,731) (845) (3,576)

At June 30, 2010

 under IFRS 54,535 4,049 97,345 155,929 55,047 210,976

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s total equity as reported under Canadian
GAAP to IFRS at December 31, 2010:

Note Share capital

Contributed

Surplus

Retained

Earnings

Total share-

holders'

equity

Non-

controlling

Interest Total Equity

At December 31,

 2010 under

 Canadian GAAP 54,798 4,913 111,459 171,170 - 171,170

Reclassification of

 non-controlling

 interest to equity (i) - - - - 58,920 58,920

Share-based

 payments (ii) - (338) 338 - - -

Borrowing costs (iii) (3,722) (3,722) (1,512) (5,234)

Inventory (iv) 641 641 1,514 2,155

At December 31,

 2010 under IFRS 54,798 4,575 108,716 168,089 58,922 227,011

Genesis Land Development Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

17

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s income being comprehensive income as
reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and
the year ended December 31, 2010:

Note

Three months

ended June 30,

2010